

**NDPS 23 of 2021 (R-23/21)**  
**Present :Sri Chinmoy Chattopadhyay**  
**JO Code-WB 00676**

**Order No. 27 dated 19-05-2025**

Sole accused person Saddam Mondal is produced through VC from correctional home and represented by his ld. advocate.

Ld.Spl PP is present.

Today is fixed for further evidence of PW-1. PW-1 SI Gouri Sankar Das is present as per summons. Ld.Spl PP submits that he is ready to examine the witness and record is taken up for that.

Now PW-1 is further examined by the prosecution. He is cross-examined fully and discharged. Several documents are proved and marked as .....

At this stage an application is submitted on behalf of the accused on the ground that he is languishing the bar for a considerable period. It is submitted that previously granted by Hon'ble High Court, but due to non-appearance WA was issued against him and he voluntarily surrendered before this Court and accordingly, it is submitted to release the accused on bail on any condition.

Ld.Spl PP opposes the prayer for submitting that the accused violated the direction of Hon'ble High Court and for which WA was issued against him to secure his attendance before the Court and according it is submitted to reject the prayer for bail as allegation is very severe in nature.

Having heard the submissions of both the sides and considering the materials on record, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail at this stage.

After hearing further submissions of both the sides, the following schedule is prepared;

**To 28.07.2015 for CSW-2 & 3.**

**29.07.2025 for CSW-4 & 5.**

**30.07.2025 for CSW-6 & 7.**

Prosecution side is directed to take proper step to cause service of summons upon the witnesses in the mean time.

Accused persons are remanded to JC with a direction of production.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

**Sd/- C.Chattopadhyay**  
**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,**  
Nadia at Krishnagar

**Sd/- C.Chattopadhyay**  
**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,**  
Nadia at Krishnagar